OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS KINGSBURY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

De Smet, South Dakota February 9, 2024

The Kingsbury County Board of County Commissioners met Friday, February 9, 2024, at 2:00 P.M. in the Courtroom of the County Courthouse with Commissioners Doug Kazmerzak, Corey Lundquist, and Roger Walls present. Commissioner Steve Spilde joined via Zoom. Vice Chairman Lundquist presided.

Attending via Zoom were Michelle Longville, Treasurer, Rhonda Siefker, Deputy Auditor and Amy Halverson, Kingsbury Journal.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Those present stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVE AGENDA Motion by Kazmerzak and seconded by Walls to approve the agenda. All present voting aye. Motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENT Vice Chairman Lundquist asked for public comment. There was none.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST Vice Chairman Lundquist asked the Board if there was any conflict of interest. There was none.

LOAD LIMITS

The Board discussed the need to post the road load limits prior to February 15th (SDCL 32-14-6). Load limits have been posted on SD Hwy 25 taking this into consideration and the weather conditions the Board agreed to post limits on county roads as well.

RESOLUTION 2024-5 Echo Steffensen, Auditor read the following resolution:

RESOLUTION 2024-5

"KINGSBURY COUNTY WEIGHT LIMIT PER AXLE ENFORCEMENT"

WHEREAS, the County of Kingsbury, South Dakota, is responsible for the maintenance of certain roads under its jurisdiction,

WHEREAS, it appears that said roads, by reason of deterioration, rain, snow or other climatic conditions will be seriously damaged or destroyed unless the use of vehicles thereon is prohibited or restrictions as to the weight of vehicles are imposed, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to SDCL 7-18-8, the adoption of a resolution may take effect immediately for the preservation of the public peace, health, or safety.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to SDCL 32-14-6 and any laws amendatory thereto, be it resolved that effective February 15, 2024 (unless weather conditions deem it necessary to be on earlier) through April 30, 2024 the load limit on all Kingsbury County roads will be posted at 6 ton per axle.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED; that there shall be erected and maintained signs designating provisions of this resolution as provided by state law and that this resolution shall not be effective until or unless such signs are erected and maintained.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED; that this resolution be effective each and every year hereafter unless repealed or modified by duly enacted resolution.

Motion by Walls and seconded by Kazmerzak to accept and adopt Resolution 2024-5 and for Vice Chairman Lundquist to sign the same.

Vice Chairman Lundquist called for discussion. There was none.

All present voting via roll call. Kazmerzak - aye, Walls - aye, Lundquist - aye. Motion carried.

The Board adjourned to Tuesday, February 20, 2024, at 8:30 A.M.

SIGNED

Corey Lundquist, Vice Chairman

ATTEST

Echo Steffensen, County Auditor

Published 1 week at the total approximate cost of .